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I. statement

1. The captioned proceeding was initiated on January 31, 2012, when the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 102967 to Reza Mahlouji, individually and in his official capacity as Superior Towncar Services (Respondent), alleging a violation of Commission regulations regarding one count of negotiating the price for immediate use of a luxury limo at the point of departure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6311 (III).  Respondent was served with a copy of CPAN No. 102967 on February 2, 2012 by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested.  
2. On February 22, 2012, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The matter was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ. 

3. On February 23, 2012, Staff of the Commission filed its entry of appearance in this matter through its legal counsel, the Office of the Colorado Attorney General.

4. CPAN No. 102967 provides that if Respondent wishes to contest the allegations contained therein, or if Respondent does not pay the penalty amount within ten days of its receipt of the CPAN, Respondent is obliged, within 15 days of such receipt, to contact the Commission to set the matter for hearing.  In the absence of such a contact, CPAN No. 102967 provides that it will become a Complaint to Appear Notice and that the Commission will set a hearing date without regard to Respondent’s wishes.

5. On February 9, 2012, Respondent returned the signature page of CPAN No. 102976 and apparently signed the section indicating that he agrees to pay the civil penalty assessment on certain violations, but requests a hearing on other contested violations.  However, Respondent made no payment to the Commission within the required 10 day period, nor did he specifically request a hearing on the alleged violation contained within CPAN No. 102976.  While Respondent contacted the Commission with the 10 day period, Respondent failed to properly respond to the CPAN by indicating he admits that he violated the Commission Rules indicated by paying the civil penalty assessment within the time periods specified in CPAN No. 102976.  Nor has Respondent contacted the Commission regarding setting a hearing date regarding the alleged violations contained in CPAN No. 102976.  Therefore, it is appropriate to set that matter for hearing for Monday, April 2 2012.  If Respondent pays the full civil penalty amount of $302.50 prior to April 2, 2012, the hearing in this matter will be vacated.
6. On March 1, 2012, Staff filed a Motion to Amend Civil Penalty (Motion).  According to Staff, CPAN No. 102967 alleges one violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6311(III), for negotiating the price for immediate use of a luxury limo at the point of departure.  However, Staff notes that the CPAN cites to an incorrect Commission Rule number as being violated.  Rather than a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6311(III), Staff indicates that the correct citation is to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a).  
7. Good cause is found to grant Staff’s Motion to amend the CPAN pursuant to 
§40-7-116(2), C.R.S. which provides in part that a defect in the content of a CPAN may be cured by a motion to amend such CPAN.  It is further found that the incorrect citation on CPAN No. 102967 does no prejudice the substantial rights of the Respondent.  The correct description of the nature of the violation provides Respondent with sufficient notice of the allegations charged against him by Staff.  Therefore, CPAN No. 102967 will be amended to reflect that the correct Commission Rule to be cited in the CPAN is 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a).

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Motion of Commission Staff to Amend Civil Penalty Assessment is granted.

2. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice 102967 is amended to reflect that the alleged violation is to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a).

3. An evidentiary hearing regarding CPAN 102967 is scheduled as follows:

DATE:
April 2, 2012
TIME:
10:00 a.m.
PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room 

1560 Broadway, Suite 250 

Denver, Colorado

4. This Order shall be effective immediately.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


PAUL C. GOMEZ
______________________________
Administrative Law Judge
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